ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

CITY OF FLINT WPC AERATION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

SRF No. 5693-01

Contract 200-156238-19001

Sealed Bids will be received by the City of Flint, Michigan at the office of the City of Flint Finance Department – Division of Purchases and Supplies, 1101 S Saginaw St, Room 203, Flint MI 48502 up to 13:00 p.m., prevailing local time, on June 29, 2020, and then publicly opened and read aloud for the construction of Contract 200-156238-19001. One fully completed digital copy and hard copy of the Bid, including all necessary support forms shall be submitted at time of bid. The digital copy of bid shall be submitted to City of Flint Finance Department – Division of Purchases and Supplies at purchasingbids@cityofflint.com.

The Work consists of improvements to the aeration system at the City of Flint Water Pollution Control Facility. The works includes installation of three new aeration blowers. Also includes installation of a low energy mixing system in secondary treatment influent and effluent channels, portions of the Battery B Aeration tanks and primary tank influent channels. The works also includes installation of fine bubble diffuser equipment in one tank of the Battery B aeration system, replacement of valves, piping and instrumentation within the Aeration Tank Galleries, replacement and removal of a number of existing channel gates, concrete repairs to the existing structures, and electrical and instrumentation improvements.

Bids shall be on a lump sum basis for the Work.

The Drawings and Project Manual under which the Work is to be done are on file and may be examined at the office of the City of Flint Water Pollution Control Facility; at Construction Association of Michigan in Bloomfield Hills, Michigan; at McGraw-Hill Construction Dodge,; at Builders Exchange of Grand Rapids, Lansing, and Saginaw, Michigan; at Construction News Service in Detroit, Michigan; and at the office of the ENGINEER, Tetra Tech, Inc., 401 S. Washington Square Suite 100, Lansing, Michigan 48933.

Bidding Documents may be obtained on or after May 29, 2020, through the City of Flint, Finance Department Division of Purchases and Supplies. Plans will be available to view, purchase or download from on the City's Purchasing page of the City of Flint's web site at https://www.cityofflint.com/finance/purchasing/bids-2/ under "open bids" and the specific bid or proposal number assigned.

A Bid Security in the form of a certified check, bank check, or Bid Bond for a sum not less than five percent (5%) of the amount of the Bid will be required with each Bid.

The right is reserved by OWNER to accept any Bid, to reject any Bid, and to waive irregularities in Bids.

A mandatory Pre-Bid Conference will be held at 9:00 a.m. on June 9, 2020, at City of Flint Water Pollution Control Facility, 4652 Beecher Road, Flint MI 48532. Attendance at meeting at the site is not allowed; bidder shall attend through virtual meeting. Representatives of OWNER and ENGINEER will be present to discuss the Project. Bidders are required to attend and participate in the conference via Windows Teams meeting attendance. Interested parties wishing to attend the Pre-Bid meeting shall request meeting attendance

City of Flint WPC Aeration System Improvements SRF No. 5696-01 200-156238-19001 information no later than 4:00 p.m on June 8, 2020 from <u>brent.bode@tetratech.com</u>. The necessary login information shall then be provided.

Interested bidder may schedule a tour of the Site per details provided at Pre-Bid meeting. Prospective Bidders who fail to attend and register at the meeting will be disqualified from bidding for the Work. ENGINEER will transmit to all prospective Bidders of record such Addenda as ENGINEER considers necessary in response to questions arising at the conference. Oral statements may not be relied upon and will not be binding or legally effective.

CONTRACTOR will not engage in unlawful discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, age, sex, height, weight, marital status, or unrelated disability. Bids from minority- and female-owned organizations are encouraged.

This Contract is funded with a State Revolving Fund (SRF) loan. Bidders are required to complete the Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension and other Responsibility Matters statement included in the Project Manual.

This Contract requires the use of prevailing wage rates. Other specific funding requirements are included in the Project Manual.

No Bids may be withdrawn after the above date and time for receiving Bids for a period of ninety (90) days.

Joyce McClane City of Flint Division of Purchases and Supplies

00100-2 052920